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Honorable Richard L. Chancey

Attorney, Russell County Sewer Authority

1200 8th Avenue

Phenix City, Alabama  36867
Water, Sewer & Fire Protection Authority – Sewers – Jurisdiction – Rules and Regulations
The Russell County Planning Commission has regulatory authority over sewer systems installed in subdivisions.  The Russell County Sewer Authority (“Authority”) may not require a developer to dedicate a system to the Authority, but may set specifications for the system that must be met before the Authority will accept a dedication.
The Authority may not require residents to connect to its sewer system.
The Authority’s jurisdiction is not exclusive.  A person or entity may install a sewer system of a particular design as permitted by statute or other applicable authority.
Dear Mr. Chancey:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Russell County Sewer Authority.
QUESTIONS

(1)
Once the Russell County Sewer Authority adopts minimum standards for sewer service within its service area, can the Russell County Planning Commission (“Commission”) adopt alternative or more stringent subdivision regulations for developers?

(2)
Does a maintenance bond designated by the subdivision regulations override a perfor​mance bond designated by the Authority for the limited purpose of covering the installation of sewer service within a subdivision?


(3)
Can the Authority require residents to use its sewer service?


(4)
Does the Authority have exclusive jurisdiction to provide sewer service in its ser​vice area?  Can a private individual or entity or other entity provide any form of sewer service, whether traditional centralized sanitary sewer service or decentralized package sewer service?

(5)
Can the Authority require a developer installing sewer services, either sanitary sewer or a package system, to dedicate the system to the Authority?  If so, can the Authority designate the manufacturer of the package system?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Russell County Sewer Authority is in​corporated as a public corporation pursuant to section 11-88-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 (1994 & Supp. 2008).  You further state as follows:

The Authority has developed a set of mini​mum standards that developers must follow for the installation of sewer service within the Authority’s service area.  The standards require developers to follow specified engineering para​meters for installation of standard sanitary sewer lines and, in the case of the installation of decentralized package sewer systems, require developers to use a designated system produced by a company chosen by the Authority.  Once the development is approved and completed, the developer would dedicate to the Authority all sewer equipment, hardware, lines, pumps, etc.  The Authority would then maintain the system and bill the customers for sewer service.  


The Authority requires the use of only one type of package system due to the following rea​sons:
a.  Parts to the various systems on the market are not always inter​changeable.

b.  The Authority must have certified technicians to service and maintain the systems.  It is more cost efficient and practical to train personnel to maintain one system.

c.  The Authority will keep on site a certain inventory of replacement parts.  Because not all systems are interchangeable, it is not practical or possible for the Authority to keep parts on hand for various systems.

d.  The systems come with certain remote monitoring equipment, tele​metry devices, and software.  It would be cost prohibitive for the Authority to have systems that remotely monitor the operation of the package systems for more than one manufacturer.

e.  The Authority cannot keep all replacement parts on hand.  In choosing a manufacturer, the Authority has taken into considera​tion the ability to rapidly receive spare parts and technical assistance.


Act 95-573 of the 1995 Legislative Session is a local act, applicable to Russell County, creating the Russell County Planning Commission.  1995 Ala. Acts No. 95-573, 1198.  Section 15 of the act grants the Com​mission the authority over subdivisions and gives the Commission the same powers of a municipal planning commission as set forth in chapter 52 of title 11 of the Code of Alabama.  Id. at 1204.  Section 11-52-31 of the Code of Alabama provides that “[t]he planning commission shall adopt regulations governing the subdivision of land within its jurisdiction. . . .  Such regulations may include provisions as to the extent to which . . .  sewer . . . mains, piping or other facilities shall be installed. . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-52-31 (1994).

Unlike the Commission, general regulatory authority over sewers in subdivisions is not one of the several powers of a sewer authority enume​rated in section 11-88-7 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-88-7 (1994).  In fact, the regulatory power of an authority is limited to   rules “governing the use of any . . . sewer system . . . owned or controlled by the authority.”  Ala. Code § 11-88-7(17) (1994) (emphasis added).  Likewise, although there are entities established by statute that possess the power to compel use of their sewer services, a sewer authority is not among them.  Counties and municipalities, for example, are specifically authorized to require that properties be connected to their sewer systems.  Ala. Code § 11-3-11(a)(15) (1989); Ala. Code § 11-50-53 (1992); Ala. Code § 11-50-54 (1992).  

Furthermore, despite the extensive list of powers in section 11-88-7, the power to require a developer installing a sewer system in a sub​division to dedicate the system to the Authority is not included.  Under the well-established rules of statutory construction, where a statute enu​merates certain things on which it is to operate, the statute must be con​strued to exclude all things not expressly mentioned.  Ex parte Holladay, 466 So. 2d 956, 960 (Ala. 1985).  Where, as here, the Legislature has cho​sen not to give the Authority the power to regulate subdivision sewers or compel connection or a sewer dedication, it is the opinion of this Office that the Authority may not do so.  Because the Authority may not compel dedication, the remaining part of your question about the manufacturer of the system is moot.

Section 11-88-7(7), however, does give the Authority the power “[t]o plan, establish, develop, acquire, purchase, lease, construct, reconstruct, enlarge, improve, maintain, equip and operate . . . sewer sys​tems.”  Ala. Code § 11-88-7(7) (1994).  This section provides the Authority broad power to set specifications for the installation of a sewer system that must be met before the Authority will accept a dedication of a system from a developer.

In addition, section 11-88-7(a)(20) authorizes the Authority to cooperate with other entities, providing as follows:

(20) To cooperate with the United States of America, any agency or instrumentality thereof, the state, any county, municipality or other political subdivision of the state and any public corporation organized under the laws of the state and to make such contracts with them or any of them as the board may deem advisable to accomplish the purposes for which the author​ity was established. . . .

Ala. Code § 11-88-7(a)(20) (1994) (emphasis added).


This Office recently stated that a fire protection authority created pursuant to the same statutory authority as the Russell County Sewer Authority could cooperate with a municipality and volunteer fire depart​ments and agree not to provide fire protection services to parts of its ser​vice area already receiving such services.  Honorable William L. Nix, Attorney; Huguley Water, Sewer, and Fire Protection Authority; dated October 19, 2007; A.G. No. 2008-008.  The Authority should similarly cooperate with the Commission in the adoption of mutually agreeable subdivision regulations.

The Commission’s authority to require a bond for a subdivision is set forth further in section 11-52-31 as follows:
The regulations or practice of the commission may provide for a tentative approval of the plat previous to such installation, but any such ten​tative approval shall be revocable and shall not be entered on the plat.  In lieu of the completion of such improvements and utilities prior to the final approval of the plat, the commission may accept a bond with surety to  secure . . . the actual construction and installation of such improvements or utilities at a time and according to specifications fixed by or in accordance with the regulations of the commission. 

Ala. Code § 11-52-31 (1994) (emphasis added).  This section limits the type of bond that may be required to a bond guaranteeing construction and installation of a sewer system and does not include a bond guaranteeing long-term maintenance.  Because the Commission is not authorized to require a maintenance bond, your second question is moot.

This Office recently issued an opinion to you addressing the juris​diction of the Russell County Water Authority, created pursuant to the same statutory authority as the Russell County Sewer Authority.  Opinion to Honorable Richard L. Chancey, Attorney, Russell County Water Authority, dated January 28, 2009, A.G. No. 2009-035.  That opinion concluded that the jurisdiction of the Russell County Water Authority is not exclusive.  The Chancey opinion explained that certain public entities could conditionally provide water in the service area of a water authority, and there is no prohibition on private individuals or entities providing water in an authority’s service area.  Although that opinion applies to water authorities, it is equally applicable to sewer authorities.  The extent to which a person or entity may install a sewer system of a particular design would necessitate a review of the enabling legislation of the entity or other relevant statutes.

CONCLUSION


The Russell County Planning Commission has regulatory authority over sewer systems installed in subdivisions.  The Russell County Sewer Authority may not require a developer to dedicate a system to the Author​ity, but may set specifications for the system that must be met before the Authority will accept a dedication.


The Authority may not require residents to connect to its sewer sys​tem.


The Authority’s jurisdiction is not exclusive.  A person or entity may install a sewer system of a particular design as permitted by statute or other applicable authority.

I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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